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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
W/S Michelle Way, 200' N clline of 
Shuger Hill Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(3614 Michelle Way) 
3rd Election District * OF 
2nd Council District 

BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
Michael K. Exler, et ux 
Petitioners Case No. 08-213-A * 

* * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Ronnie K. Exler, and her 

husband, Michael K. Exler. The Petitioners seek relief from Section lA04.3B.2.b of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard setback of 40 feet for an addition in 

lieu of the required 50 feet and to amend the Final Development Plan of Anton Woods, Lot 3 only. 

The subject property and relief sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitted 

which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

This case was originally filed as an administrative variance, pursuant to Section 32-3­

303 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section allows an individual to seek variance relief for an 

owner-occupied residential property without a formal hearing, provided certain conditions are met. 

First, the property is duly posted and advertised giving public notice of the requested relief. Under 

the Code, any property owner residing within 1,000 feet of the property in question can request a 

public hearing within 15 days of the sign posting, if that person objects to the relief requested. If 

no hearing is requested, the matter can be considered and an Order issued by the Zoning 

Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner, based on the documentation contained in the file. 

In the instant case, the property was duly posted and within the requisite time period, 

adjoining property owners, Hirsch and Lillian Seidman, filed a request for public hearing. The 

matter was therefore scheduled for a public hearing, which was held on January 11, 2008. 



Appearing at the hearing in support of the request were Michael K. Exler, property 

owner, and Beverly True, associated with GBL Custom Home Design, Inc., the consultants who 

prepared the building elevations for the renovation of this property. Appearing as Protestants in 

the matter were Hirsch D. Seidman and Lillian Seidman, husband and wife residing at 3618 

Michelle Way'. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a roughly 

rectangular-shaped parcel, located on the west side of Michelle Way, just east of Park Heights 

Avenue in Pikesville. The property is also known as Lot 3 of the subdivision known as Anton 

Woods, and contains a gross area of 1.16 acres, more or less, zoned R.C.5. Presently, the site is 

improved with a two-story stone and wood contemporary style dwelling, which features a front 

porch and large wood deck in the rear yard. Photographs of the property were submitted and 

described by Mr. Exler. He explained that a 15' x 16' addition and balcony is desired and 

proposed to be located off of the second floor level on the northwest side of the existing dwelling, 

adjacent to the Seidman property. It is noted in this regard that a 20' wide easement separates the 

Seidman's (Lot 1) and the Exler's (Lot 3). The easement agreement was submitted into evidence as 

Protestants' Exhibit 1. The Petitioners urge that since the owner of the easement effectively 

abandoned its intent to utilize the panhandle, variance relief can be granted within the spirit and 

intent of the regulations in as much as no one will use the right-of-way and a 50' side yard set back 

will in essence be observed. Mr. Exler described the site constraints associated with his property, 

including the topography and elevation changes associated with the building site and the mature 

evergreen landscaping that effectively screens the property from Michelle Way. In sum, Mr. Exler 

opined that the proposed location for the addition was the most appropriate, and that relief should 

be granted to allow a reduced setback in order to proceed. As evidenced by the architectural 

elevations, much time and effort has been taken to design a cantilevered option to accommodate 

the addition. See Petitioners' Exhibit 3. The addition as contemplated will provide for an 

I A letter was also received from Roberta Periman, 3609 Michelle Way, who objected to the variance request stating it 
would have a negative impact on the community. 

2 



improved master bedroom with walk-in closets and french doors leading to a new balcony. Mr. 

Exler also indicated that it would be very difficult, from a functional standpoint, to construct the 

addition to other parts of the house, i.e, he would be required to remove one existing bathroom if 

he built straight out from the rear of the home which would be extremely costly and create a rather 

unpleasing appearance. 

The Exler's have owned the property and resided thereon since 1986. He testified that 

he consulted with a number of architects and eventually settled upon the proposed plans for the 

project and opined that additional area was needed within the house. In his opinion, the only 

practical location for the addition is as proposed. 

Mr. Seidman presented the subdivision plat and was able to demonstrate that the 

subject property is not unique when compared with other lots in the neighborhood, and opined that 

the proposed addition could be added to the rear portion of the house. He questioned Mr. Exler 

about the construction of the addition, as proposed, having a visually detrimental effect on his 

property and its value. The Seidman's emphasized that they desire privacy and thus entered into 

the easement agreement to extinguish the use of the right-of-way as a means of preserving privacy. 

They asked for a public hearing to the side yard variance request stating, if granted and the 

proposed structure built, it would be easily visible from their home. Mr. Seidman testified that the 

Exler property and their property would be noticeably closer than any other two properties in the 

development. Without a doubt, he stated that this would change the look and character of the 

neighborhood for the worst. Additionally, it is not the type of structure that screening with 

landscaping could hide. Ms. Seidman felt that the variance, if granted, would benefit one owner to 

the detriment of her and her neighbors. 

As stated at the conclusion of the hearing, this is a difficult case. From a practical 

standpoint, I am appreciative of Mr. Exler's desire to expand his home. It was indicated that his 

house is well maintained, expertly landscaped and that additional space is needed. On the other 

hand, Mr. and Mrs. Seidman relied on the zoning laws, restrictive covenants and recorded 
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development plats as assurances that the character of the development will be maintained and 

thereby protect their investment. 

In considering the variance request, I am mindful of the requirements of Section 307 of 

the B.C.Z.R., as construed by Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995), which is the leading 

appellate case in considering the variance statute in Baltimore County. Cromwell v. Ward 

essentially requires a three-part examination of the variance request. First, the Petitioner must 

demonstrate that the property at issue is unique. Second, it must be shown that the uniqueness of 

the property results in a practical difficulty upon the Petitioner, if strict compliance with the 

regulations is required. Third, the Petitioner must demonstrate that the variance, if granted, would 

not be detrimental to adjacent properties. 

Upon due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented in the instant case, I 

am not persuaded that the Petitioners have met their burden. Mr. Seidman's testimony and an 

examination of the subdivision plat were particularly compelling that the subject property is not 

unique. Indeed, Cromwell requires that there must be a unique characteristic of the property at 

issue (i .e., topography, shape, configuration, etc.), in order for relief to be granted. The 

characteristics of the subject site are not unique when compared to other lots in the neighborhood. 

Moreover, I am not persuaded by the testimony presented by the Petitioner that the location for the 

proposed addition is the only functionally appropriate site. Although I understand and appreciate 

the testimony offered by the Petitioner about the benefits of economically locating the needed 

bedroom space at the proposed location versus expenditures of large sums of money to place it 

elsewhere, I am not persuaded by the argument. I do not find the land unique, as required by 

Cromwell and, moreover, find no justification relating to the design or architectural style of the 

house which wouJd satisfy this prong. See also Montgomery County v. Rotwein 169 Md. App. 716 

(2006) involving a similar case where a rear yard pool complicated the location of desired 

improvements. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this 

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be denied. 

4 



~REFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Conunissioner for Baltimore County 

this ;S day of January, 2008 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 

1A04.3B.2.b of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard setback 

of 40 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for a proposed addition, in accordance with Petitioner's 

Exhibit I, be and is hereby DENIED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioner shal 


date of this Order to file an appeal of this decision. 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. Zoning Commissioner 
COUllty Executive 

January 25,2008 

Michael K. Exler 

Ronnie Ex.ler 

3614 Michelle Way 

Pikesville, Maryland 21208 


RE: 	PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE 

WIS Michelle Way, 200' N c/line of Shuger Hill Road 

(3614 Michelle Way) 

3rd Election District - 2nd COW1cil District 

Michael K. Exler, et ux - Petitioners 

Case No. 08-213-A 


Dear Mr. and Mrs. Exler: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The 
Petition for Variance has been denied in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and 
Development Management office at 887-3391. 

ISEMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County WJW:dlw 


Enclosure 


c: Beverly True, GBL Custom Home Design, Inc., 3920 London Bridge Road, 
Sykesville, MD 21784 

Hirsch and Lillian Seidman, 3618 Michelle Way, Pikesville, MD 21208 
People's Counsel; File 

County Courts Building 1401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Mary~an~ 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountyonlllle.mfo 

www.baltimorecountyonlllle.mfo


• It ~ Ad •• e. l(T •P etltlon IormlDlstratlve yarlanCe 

to the Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore County 

for th~ property located at 3 b , <-( 1M) ct-d ~ {,() (;f 7 
which is presently zoned ---IB....C--'Si...-_____ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 1A 64. ~ . R:J . .z.. b (0 Gz...Q... 

T o p~rm / 'I- c.."., Q.dd.lfr'd "- c.JJ t' J.t, c... ::. (c:(e, ycr04 IS ~ c;. clc~ d [l I-{(j , 

,,, ("," cIJ /-h 'C '7;; ,,~d- bel ;p.01 Nc>'» ~"d. f4" ;=0 (> 01) Arrk.", 

Wood" (W+ P .3 ~ M (y_ 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
pe~ury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Company Name 

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

M\ c(;,,, {( C7J.f V' 

Telephone No. 

d-I"d-og 
City Slate Zip COGe 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this __ day of ,that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted . 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

rr+ 11- C.-a 7Reviewed By __--..J ....___ Date _______ -t-CASE NO. 


REV 10/25101 ~a I PIB8ViD FOR PlUltaiated Posting Date 1/ - 1 }> - <r 7 

- -)

Date \ -- j...S -'Q6 


fly k?-? 
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Affidarlt in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigne<! hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at = b/ '{---,r'\I C______+-___ ______3--=~.....:. ----,-_~ (~ W C;J _ 
Add~luJv\\~ v11b dldO~ 
citY State ZIP COde 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative 
- Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

Due to the limited space in our Master Bedroom, we would like to construct 

a IS' x 16' addition for a walk in closet for needed storage. This would be 

the only practical area to place this closet. This would not be detrimental to 

the neighborhood and would increase the value of our home as well as our 

neighbors. 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if- a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be re . . provide additional informatin .... ~ 

. ~H£ _
~::::zT.:=-----------~o::------- Signature -~ 

~Q{A\e 8\.vY 
Name - Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BAlTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, thi~I:> day of dC~~ ,2tt>7 ' before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the ounty aforesaid, persona y peared 

AS WITNESS my hand and Nc)tarial Seal 

REV 10125101 

HIe 



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 3614 MICHELLE WAY 

Beginning at a point on the West side of Michelle Way which is 40' wide at a distance 
Of200' North of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Shuger Hill 
Road which is 50' wide. Being Lot# 3, Block 14, Section # 1 in the subdivision of Anton 
Woods as recorded in the Baltimore County Plat Book 52, Folio # 133 containing 1.160 
acres. Also known as 3614 Michelle Way and located in the 3rd Election District, 2nd 

Councilmanic District. 



• • III11CE OF __ 
HE.­

The lolling CuI....... 
of MIIIOIt CoIIIIr. by 111­
thortty of tile Zoning Al.t 
and RegulaUons of Baltl­
more County wtll hold a 
public hearing In Towson. 
Maryland on the property
lderrtlfled herein as follows; 
C...: ...Z1I-A 
3614 MIchelle way
Wlslde of Michelle Way at a 
distance of 200 feet north 
of the cerrter11118 of Shuger 
HIli Road 
3rd Election DlsIrlct 
2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Michael & 
Rorile Exler 
Vlrllne.: to permit an ad­
dition with a sIdeyanI set­
back of 40 feet In lieu of the 
reqUired 50 leet. and to 
amend the FOP of Anton 
Woods. lot 13 only. 
Hllrlng: friday. Ja...I" 
11. 21* II .. I.". In 
Roam 1.. County onte. 

hlldllg. 111 W. 

CllIIIIIIIII Annul, Tow­

I0Il Z12I4. 

WilliAM J. WISEMAN. III 

Zoning Commlsslol18r for 

IlllUmore County 


NOTES: (1) HearIngs are 
Handicapped AccessIble; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please Contact the 
Zoning Commissioner's 01­
lice at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) FOr Information c0n­
cerning the File and/or
Hearfno. Contact the Zon­
Ing Review OIftce at (410) 
887-3391. 
121418 Dec. 27 159014 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 


THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md. , 

once in each of I successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 10) id.]{ ,2~ 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Ttmes 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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I BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
t 

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No.~ 
i~'·jlff.~ -i (j '1, ,( il! Id.MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

ItSub Rev 
Fund Agcy Orgn Orgn Source 

, .; ,[ - I i r, 

Rec '", 

From: I~~""-~ ,~' , ~ ~ !\.­ r,. I po :; 

For: A··I,.. , ",. .. \ (.­ . ! " , ' 1 r ~:. 

Sub 
Rev 

, , '/ .-
'v 

... ( , 1/0./ I'\A, - .!"-. I I ." I " ~ ~ ..~ . 
~~ 

DISTRIBUTION . 
, 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY 
i I, . 

Date: / / _.-(. _ ,.r /' 11 , 

Rept BS 
~··PI .! 

Catg Acct Amount 
I~ 1\1 

' 0 

II:: ,­ , 

Total: / ( .:.) . ,., .. ­ ) 

/11 c:: • 

r' } ~ ") I 2. - /~,- .. -#J­

: 
~ YELLOW - CUSTOME~ 

. ~i 

. 

.j't 'i l.1 .~ : I ~ •.I' I-; 

lI~.•I ~1 ! :t . ,. " ) I.':, 

' 1f,1 . I I." . I,.-_t 

CASHIER'S 

VALIDATION 


e 


.-- - .-Iioo. _..~,_....,;...;:.;,-"--=c::.;,,,,-~: ~ , ~.. ...~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~"~~--~--~~~~~~--~~~~~--~--~--------~ 
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CERTIFICATE O'F POSTING 

RE:CueNo.: Q - . ;Zl3 - A 
. Petiti8llerlDe¥doper: ,(1}t(JMFL 

r /2QVlc: D(L.612, 

Date of BearinWClosiDg: I 2 ~ :!J:3 ~ 07' 

Baltimore COODty DepartJaeDt of 
Permits aDd DneIopmeat Man.,,-eat 
County ()fI'ke Bailding, Room III 
III West Cbesapeake AYenue 
Towson, MarylaDd 21204 

ATfN: Kristen Matthews {(4tO) 887-3394} 

Ladies and Gentlemea: ~ •• 

This IeUer is to eertify llllder tile peualties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required fby law were 
posted conspkuously OD tile property located at: _~_. 

3(o/y /J7rc.d6'-~E ?U,fl'! 

The lIign(s) were poBted on _____...:...~~ ~ . ,..:::.:.....£....___,~______/. :::'-/g~ ti --", 

(Month, Day. Year) 

SiDcerely, 

'.. i2..dU'A j 04e6­
(Signatare ofSip Poster) 

SSG Robert BIaek
VARIA.NeE 

(PriDt Name), ...... ........ ... ...
.........---.... ...
.......... .- ~.~ 
1~ Leslie Boad 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(TelephOllC Number) 



L t.-L '-"­

City Zip Code 

- 'it (J , 'il -6 , -7/7/ 

I"ORMAL DEMAND 

F OR HEARING 


CASENUMBER:~~~~~~ ______ 

Address: '" I I I­
P etitioner( s ): ~..!----J'--;..:..>..&:....:.!---'-----'--=----"'--------L.~~~ r 
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY; 

JAVe __________ 

( ) Legal Owner OR ( ./Resident of 

~~--~------=7~~~~~~--~-----
Telephone Number 

which is located approximately .J v feet from the 
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby 
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter. 
ATfACUED IS THE REOUIRED PUOCESSIN(i FEE FOR THIS 
IlEtlAND. 

~~~~~~~~~~~==~~--

=-__~~----------------
Name - Type or Print 

- //1. -I / 


(.' eLl f •
,, - t )k'I- r'l Ii f:. ~ u._i,j ,,;xl 

{, ftv0J ~U~ 
~ 

, 
c,~<V 'f1vUJ ck;; '1L'~~ 

~ jif 
/~ Cit /;(/""vAK t::f ~~ 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


0: Cue No.: 2 .... ·2 / 3 - I) 

Date ofHeariDWae.iag: /- // ­

Baltimore C..uy DepartIMIIt ~ 
Permits aDd Dndep8lellt M .....meat 
COUDty Office BaDdiIlg, Roo. 111 
1 U West CbeapellreAw..e 
Towson, MaryIaDd 21184 

BY: __________ __ __ ___ __ _
ATTN: J{.,.Mjloon MaUhews {(410) 887-1394} 


Ladies ad GeatIemeB: 


This letter is to certify aDder tile pm.Mia ofperjury daat tile neceMlry ligp(s) required by law were 

posted c:oupkaoaIIy OR tile property located at: _____________ 

3G/Y /1· ( '- ,!c~i....C t"JCY 

TIle ' (s) were posUd on _ _ ___ / z - =::-!=- -~1+_---------==~-_:_2. 7--
(Month,Day, Year) 

SiDeerely, 

. K'oh' ·J &-..d /- L. -J 
(Sipataft ofSip Poster) (DaCe) 

SSG Rabert BId. 

(Addresa) 

Dundalk, Marylaad 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-'940 . 

(Tdepboae NIIDIber) 



SAL TIMORE COUNTY D.ARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEILOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW • 

. 
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 08-1 '2/3 I-A Address 3&/ J.f ;vl (CH E LLE WA y . 

--=rt<..FContact Person: 	 Phone Number: 410-887-3391 . 
Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: /1-&-07 Posting Date: //-/¥-o 7 Closing Date: /2 ~ 0.3 -07 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number, 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 

reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs, Any 

reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 

is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 

property on or Ibefore the posting date noted above, It should remain there through the closing 

date. 


2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant Of owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing . Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public heal ing, the process is not complete on the ciosing date. 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification 
(typically within 7 to 11 0 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted, 
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner) , notification will be forwarded to you . The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location . As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petjtioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 08-12;3 I -A Address ..,3(:, I If M../CLJ eL<.-G WAr- Y 
Petitioner's Namel'i/cAqc/ -) 7GnnI"c 6x/f?'f 	 Telephone Ltfo '-Lf~ - q~ (Ie. 

Posting Date: //-/cY -(j 7 	 Closing Date: !Z -03 ~ 07 
Wording for Sign : To Permit (Jill Q dc.{r!rd j'\. w/jI, 4 '[) Ic:te- 'lard ~ed-k c<ok-.J 

C fl. L/(j I In (,eu oj] . /l,r;:, ye; v ;, e-6( 50 '. ~c;{ /-cl Ofo/J«::n 0<. f/,e.. 

WCR - Revised 6/25/04 

SAL TIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERM~\I ~ ~ ___ __ ___G=-:E=-:M-=:E_N_T___~-----T~S~AN-=D-=D~E V~E=-:LO~P M~E~N_T_M_AN A
7()NINr. Di:-'-" C\A/ 



• • 
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review wi" ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper wi" bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertisling is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Nu mber: --=-{J_~_--.....:-/_3 ­. a __'-AL--_________~_ 
Petitioner: 01 Ii c,M eI eX Je~ . 

Address or Location: 3 {fJl/ YD ,c)V(UJP ~ -PigeSv/Jle l }UD i710Vl-cg . 


PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: TY2 l 6hcA e,) G,X )eg 
Address: 3 {o}L/ W I'CJJ e.J/(J WtUf 

P06YbVil!~ ,I }'Yl 0 :;2 /dog 

Telephone Number: ~ I D· ogtt-010t( . 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 



Hearing: 

TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, December 27,2007 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Michae'l Exler 410-486-0906 
3614 Michelle Way 
Pikesville, MD 21208 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Mary'land on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-213-A 
3614 Michelle Way 
W/side of Michelle Way at a distance of 200 feet north of the centerline of Shuger Hill Road 
3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Michael & Ronie Exler 

Variance to permit an addition with a sideyard setback of 40 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet, 
and to amend the FDP of Anton Woods, lot #3 only. 

1, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Bui.lding, 
eake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J . WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR ,INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



Department of Permits and _ 
Development Management ~altimore County 

D irecror's Office James T Smith, Jr , County Executive 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director County Office Building 


III W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Tel : 4 10-887-3353 • Fax: 4 10-887-5708 


December 6, 2007 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 

herein as follows: 


CASE NUMBER: OB-213-A 

3614 Michelle Way 

W/side of Michelle Way at a distance of 200 feet north of the centerline of Shuger Hill Road 
3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Michae.1& Ronie Exler 

Variance to permit an addition with a sideyard setback of 40 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet, 

and to amend the FDP of Anton Woods, lot #3 only. 


Hearing : 	Friday, January 11, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


.A¥4 foio~ 
Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


TK:klm 

C: 	Michael & Ronie Exler, 3614 Michelle Way, Pikesville 21208 

Hirsch & LHlian Seidman, 3618 Michelle Way, Pikesville 21208 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, DECEMBER 27, 

200B. 

(2) 	HEAR,INGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Visit the Counry's Website at www.bahimorecounryonline.info 

Prinled on Recycled Paper 

www.bahimorecounryonline.info


BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and 

De\lelopment Management 

January 2, 2008 

Michael Exler 
Ronie Exler 
3614 Michelle Way 
Pikesville, MD 21208 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Exler: 

RE: Case Number: 08-213-A, 3614 Michelle Way 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 6, 
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Alii comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRamf 
Enclosures 
c: 	 People's Counsel 

Hirsch Seidman Lillian Seidman 3618 Michelle Way Baltimore 21208 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BAlTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYL AN O 

JOHN J. HOHMAN , ChiefJAMES T. SM[TH, JR. 
Fire Deportmenl County Executive 

County Office Building, Room III November 16, 2007 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoni ng Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: November 20, 2007 

,J.'3
Item Number: Item Numbers 196, 206 through 216 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s ) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-II02F 

cc: F.ile 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson , Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410·887-4500 

www.baltimllrecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimllrecountymd.gov


Manin O·Maliev. GnI'emor I John D. Porcari. Secretan' 

Anthony G. Brown. LI. Governor I Neil J. Pedersen. AciminiSll'Uror
~!~~ay 


Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: "/z.. 0 /2. eo 1 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office Of Item No. 8- z.'?Y~ 
Permits and Development Management 5{,V\ \v\\,<:,,"E.LLE WA'( 
County Office Building, Room 109 t;.'/.LE.~ {J~Or~~T'< 
Towson, Maryland 21204 ~'t,) '"' I ~'I?"'m..~T \ '( E. VAA\p..',:It.!i:... 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your refenal request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and ,is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. S-Z~O~ · 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

9':'""" Steven D. Foster, Chief 
f"DQ, Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

SDF/MB 

My t<!lephone numberitoll-free numb.;:r is ___________ 

IHaryland Relay Sen'ice for Impaired Hearing or Speech. 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


SIn!!!1 Address.' 707 North Calvert Street . Baltimore. Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 . www.marylandroads.com 


http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us
http:t;.'/.LE


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 28,2007 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 3614 Michelle Way 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 8-213 

Petitioner: Ronie and Michael Exler 

Zoning: RC 5 

Requested Action: Administrative Variance 

The petitioner requests an administrative variance of section 1A04.3.B.2.b of the BCZR to 
pennit an addition with a side yard setback of 40 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet and to amend 
the FDP of Anton Woods for Lot #3 only. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner;s request provided the following condition 

is 111 t: 


Any new construction shall be consistent with the existing structure. Exterior materials should be 

consistent or compliment that which is on the existing building. 


For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Jessie Bailek at 410­
887-3480. 

Reviewed by: 

AFKJLL: CM 


W:\DEVREV\ZA,C\8-213.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 9, 2007 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

FROM: 	 Dennis A. Ke£~, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For November 20,2007 
Item Nos. 08-~6, 207, 208, 209, 
210, 211, 212{~214, 215, and 216 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items 
and we have no comments. 

DAK.:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-NO COMMENTS·II092007.doc 
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80ullmd & Brush, u.c 

10fTI..5 Governor Warfield ParkwIlY 

SuIte 400 B 

Columbia, MlU}'iand 21044 


EASEMENT AGREEMENT AND EXTINGmSHMENT 

THIS EASEMENT AGREEMENT AND EXTlNGUISHEMENT., Made 
ttris _ day of August, 2005 by and between PRESTIGE DEVELOPMENT, 
INC, a body corporate of the State of Maryland, party of the first part (hereinafter 
"Prcstiee"), and HIRSCH D. SEIDMAN and LD..LIAN SEIDMAN. husband and 
wife, parties ofthe second part (hereinafter the·'''Seidmans''). 

WHEREAS, Prestige Development. Inc. is the fee simple owner of Lot No.2 
as shown on the plat entitled "SECTION ONE, ANTON WOODS" (the "Prestige 
Lot") which plat . is recorded among the Land ~cords of Baltimore County, 
Maryland in Plat Book E.H.K.• Jr. No. 52. folio 133 (the "Plat") by virtue of a deed 
from Ira H. Malis and Michelle C. Malis, his wife, dated September 8. 2003 and 
recorded E!IODng the Land Records of Baltimore· County, Maryland in Liber S.M. No. 
18830, folio 340; and . 

WHEREAS, Hirsch D. Seidman and "Lillian Seidman. husband ~ wife. are 
the fee simple owners of Lot No.1 .on the Plat (the "Seidman Lot") by virtue of a 
deed from Benjamin H. Blum dated March 17, 1986 mld recorded among the Land 
Records of Baltimore County. Maryland in Liber E.H.K., Jr. No. 7116, folio 803; and 

WHEREAS, the Prestige Lot includes a·twenty foot (20') wide fee simple 
strip located between Lot Nos. 1 and 3 on the Plat running from the Eastern boundary 
lille of Lot No.2 to Michelle Way for ingress, egress and regress for pedestrian and 
vehicle traffic and for the installation 6futility Jines to serve Lot No.2 (the "L~t 2 
PanhlUldle") as noted on the Plat; and .. 

WHEREAS, by DeClaration executed by Benjamin H. Bium on January 20, 
1986 and recorded among the Land Records ofBaJtimore County, Maryland in tiber 
E.H.K.. Jr. No. 7089, folio 55 (the "Deelaraeon',) the owners ofthe Seidman Lot and 
their guests. invitees, lessees, agents. contractors, personal representatives and assigns . 
were granted the right to use the Lot 2 Panhandle in common with the owners of Lot 
No.2 subject, however, to the duties and obligations imposed by the Declaration; and 

WHEREAS~ the Lot 2 Panhandle has never been improved by a driveway for 
the benefit of Lot No. 1 or Lot No.2, nor used for the iostaUati: · of utility lines to 
service Lot No.2 or the improvements thereon; and 

WHEREAS, the Seidman Lot is 5ubject to two twenty foot (20') wide 
easements, one running just east of the North 28 degree 17 minute OS second East 
275.43 rear boundary line (the "Lot 16 Easement") fOT the benef,it of Lot No. 16 on 
the Plat and one running betWeen the improvements on the Seidman Lot and the 
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southerly _boundBlY line of the Seidman Lot for the benefit of the owners of 3700 
Shugar Hill Road (aka 3615 Michelle Way) (tile "Sbugar EuePlent"); and 

WHEREAS, over time the Seidmans -havo encroached into the Lot 2 
Panhandle with various plantings of trees, shrubbery and flowers and have requested 
that Prestige abandon its right to use the Lot 2 Panhandle for ingress, egress and 
regress to Michelle Way and finther agree to refrain from ever improving the said Lot 
2 Panhandle by constructing thereon a driveway to service Lot No.2; and 

WHEREASt after said request by the Seidmans, Prestige bas agreed to 
abandon it's rights to utilize the Lot 2 Panha6dle for ingress, egress and regress of 
pedestrian and vehicular traffic ~y the owners, guests. invitees, lessees, agents, ­
contractors. personal representatives and a.'Isigns ofLot No. 2 provided, however, that 
Prestige, and its successors and assigns, shall have, and forever retain. the right to 
utilize the Lot 2 Panhandle for installation ofutility linb for the benefit orLot No.2, 

WHEREFORE, these presents are executed. 

_ NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of Five Dollars ($5.00) paid 
by each party to the other, the mutual promises made herein and other good and 
valuable considerati~ -the receipt and sufficiency ofwbich is hereby acknowledged, 
the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. 	 Prestige Development, Inc. for itself and for its successors and assigns hereby 
terminates, revolres, rescinds 8114 abandons the right to utiliZe the Lot -2 
Panhandle for the ingress, egress and regress of the vehicular and pedestrian 
traffic of the guests, invitees, [lessees, agents-and contractors of the then 
owners of Lot No. 2 in and over said Lot 2 Panhandle as if said-rights had 
never been granted or create£L said termination. revoCAtion, nullification and 
abandonment being effective as oftbc date first set out hereinabove, 

2. 	 Prestige for itself and its succesSors and assigns hereby reserves the right to 
utilize the Lot 2 Panhandle for the installation of utility lines. including. but 
not limited to, water and sewer lliws. from Michclle Way to Lot No.2 in 
perpetuity, or until such time as this Easement Agreement and ExtingUishment 
is itself modified or temrinated by an instrument in writing signed by_all of the ­
parties who then have rights or ownership in the Prestige Lot and the Seidman 
Lot,aOO recorded among the Land Records ofBaltimore County, Maryland. 

3, 	 The parties hereto acknowledge that there is presently nOE' g or driveway 
within the Lot 2 Panhandle and that there are no plans to - ct a driveway 
or in any way-pave the Lot 2 panhandle and therefore ea -_ arty releases the 
other, -now and forever, from the shared obligations of the maintenance, 
upkeep arid repair of the Lot 2 Panhandle. 

4. 	 The Seidmans hereby grant Prestigo, its successors and assigns, and the 
guests, invitees. lessees, agents and contractors of Prestige and its successors 

2 
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and assigns an easement or right of way over the Lot 16 Easement and the 
Shugar Easement for ingress, egress and regress to Michelle Way. 

5. 	 Neither the Seidmans, nor their personal representatives and assigns shall 
have any duty or obligation to install, repair or maintain any part of either the 
Lot 16 Easement or the Shugar Easement 

6. 	 Prestige. and its successors and assigns. shall be solely resPonsible for the 
repair of any damage caused by Prestige, or its guests, invitees, lessees, 
agents, contractors, or the successors and assigns of Prestige and their guests, 

" invitees, lessees, agents and contractors to either the Lot 16 Easement. the 
Shugar Easement and/or the Seidman Lot. 

7. 	 The ~ts granted hereinabove are a benefit to the Prestige Lot and a 
burden on the Seidman Lot, are irrevocable, ~ shall be in perpetuity unless 
tenninated by an instrument execute4 by aU parties then having rights therein. 
The parties hereto agree to execute any and all other documents and take such 
further and additional actions as may be requisite to implement and assure the 
grants and purposes set forth herein. ThiB Easement Agreement and 
Extinguishment contains the final "and entire" understantJing between the 
parties hereto and they shan not be bound by any statements or 
representations. oral or written. not hcrei.o contained. Any subsequent 
amendment to this Agreement shall be valid only ifexecuted in writing by the 
parties hereto or their successors and assigns and recorded among the 
aforesaid Land Records. 

&. 	 The invalidity of any of the provisions of this Easement A~ent and 
Extinguishment shall not affect any of the other provisions. ali of which shall 
remain in full force and effect. 

9. " Prestige shall pay for the cost of preparing this Agreement and the cost of 
having it recorded among the Land Records ofBaltimore County, Maryland. " 

10. This Easement Agreement and Ext.inguiBhment shall be bin4ing "upon and 
" 	shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective. sUccessors 

and personal representatives and assigns. 

11. Whenever used in this Agreement the masculine gender shall include the 
feminine, the feminine the masculine, the singular the pluta!, and the plUIBl the 
singular. " 

l2. This Easement Agreement IIlld ExtinIDrlshmcnt shall be co 
with the laws of.the State ofMaryland. 

3 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals the 
day and year first written $Ove. 

WITNESS/ATtEST: PRES'I1GE DEVELOPMENT,INC. 

By: {seW} 
n.&-c~ G. KLATSKY, President 

___.~-_~____ {Seal} 

HIRSCH D. SEIDMAN 

_______~_ {Sew} 

LILLIAN SEIDMAN 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this _ day of .2005, before 
me, the subscriber. a Notary Public for the State of Maryland, County of 
______~. personally appeared Alan G. Klatsky, who acknowledged bimselfto 
be the President of Prestige Development, Inc.. and who, as such officer. being 
authorized so to do, executed th~ foregoing Easement Agreement and Extinguishment 
for the purposes therein contained, by signing, in my presence, the name of Prestige 
Development, inc. by himself as such officer. 

AS WITNESS my h8nd and official seal. 

Notary Public 
My Cpmmission Expires: ______ 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit." 

I HEREBY CERTIFY. that on this _ day of • 2005, before 
me, the subscriber, a Notary Public for the State of Maryland. County of 
____-:-' personally appeared Ilirsch D. Seidman and Lillian Seidman, known 
to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the parties whose names are ~cribed to the 

4 
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within instrument and acknowledged that they executed the same for the purposes 
therein contained by signing their names in my presence. 

AS WITNESS my band and official ~1. 

Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: ______ 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the within Deed of Agreement and 
ExtingUishment was prepared by the undersigned, an Attorney duly admitted to 

. practice'and in good standing beforcthe Court of Appeals ofMarylBnd. 

Stuart C. Resnick, Attorney 

5 
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Commercial Division 
10025 Governor Warfield Parkway 

Suite 400B . 
Columbia. Maryland 21044 

Phone: (410)-715-7673 Telecopler: (410}-71S-SS79 

TELECOPIER TRANSMlTI'AL COVER SHEET 

Date: August 16,2005 

Attn: '. Alan 

Fax Number: 410~356-9218 

From: 

Re: 

Dawn Gosnell 
dgosnell@fountainheadtitle.com 

Anton. Woods 

Pursuant to YOUT request, please see attached 

Thank-You 

CONFlDEN]1AYTY NOTICE 

THR. OOCUMBN'TS ACCOMPANYINO THIS TIlLF"coPY TRANSMISSION CONTAIN CONFTDHNTIAL INFORMt\nON BIlI.ONGING TO THB 
SENDER. WinCH IS LeGALLY PIUVII..WfiD AN D. fF.APDRfS$BJ) TO OUR CUBNT OR CBRTAIN COllNSIiL. IS SUBJf£T TO , 'HE 
ATI'ORNRV-CUF!NT OR WORJC PRODUCT PRlVILEOP... THE INroORMA110N IS TNTII'NDBD ONLY fOR THG use OF TIlE INDIVIDUAL OR 
llNTITY NAMaDAROVf, IF YOU ARE loIOT TilE IN1'ENPI:!O RBCIPJENT. YOU ARB HillUiBY N011PIEO THAT ANY OlSCl..OSURE. 
COPYING. DISTRIBUTION Oft THB TA.lCJNG OF ANY AC'I'lON REGARDING THE CO'N'rHN1'S OF THIS 'reU3COPIIID INFORMATION IS 
STRICTLY PROIIIBrrnD. IF YOU HAVI: IUiCEIV~D THIS n!1J;.COPY IN ERROR. PI-lWlH NOTWY us IMMIiDIATtiLYBY rel.EPHONE TO 
ARAANoa FOR RJmJRN OF THG ORIGINAL nocUMi!NTS TO us. . 



Roberta Perlman 

3609 Michelle Way 


Baltimore, Maryland 21208 


January 10, 2008 

Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner 
RE: Case # 08-213-A 

As a neighbor of Anton Woods I am concerned about another property variance in our 
neighborhood. We all have at least an acre per house and I feel that we as neighbors need 
to stay within those confines. To allow the Exler' s an additional parcel ofland in the set 
back area encroaches on the Seidman's property and overall has a negative impact on our 
community. 

I trust you will take this into consideration. 

PROTESTANT'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 
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